

FILED  
December 31, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

No. 73434-2-I  
(Appeal of King County No. 13-2-25989-3)

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

PER and MELODY WESTERDAL,

*Appellants,*

v.

NAME INTELLIGENCE, INC., JAY WESTERDAL,  
AND WESTERDALCORP, LLC,

*Respondents.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Marc S. Stern  
Law Office of Marc S. Stern  
1825 NW 65<sup>th</sup> St.  
Seattle, WA 98117  
(206) 448-7996  
office@hutzbah.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . [ii](#)

STATE CASES. . . . . [ii](#)

FEDERAL CASES. . . . . [ii](#)

STATE STATUTES. . . . . [ii](#)

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . . [1](#)

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT. . . . . [1](#)

    A. This Appeal is Dominated by Issues of Law. . . . . [3](#)

    B. Trial Court’s Unwillingness to Exercise its Authority  
    Should Not be Confused with Discretion. . . . . [9](#)

    C. The Trial Court’s Termination of the Receivership  
    Produced Waste, Inefficiency, and Substantial  
    Prejudice to the Senior Westerdals. . . . . [12](#)

III. CONCLUSION. . . . . [15](#)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATE CASES**

*Bank of America, N.A. v. Prestance Corp.*, 160 Wn.2d 560, 160 P.3d 17 (2007). . . . . [1](#), [3](#)

*Clarke v. Shoreline School District Number 412*, 106 Wash.2d 102, 720 P.2d 793 (1986).. . . . . [12](#)

*Ledgerwood v. Lansdowne*, 85 P.3d 950 (Wash. Ct. App. 2004).. . . . . [8](#)

*Niemann v. Vaughan Community Church*, 154 Wash.2d 365, 113 P.3d 463 (2005). . . . . [1](#)

*U.S. West Comms., Incorporated v. Utilities and Trans. Commission*, 937 P.2d 1326 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997).. . . . . [4](#)

*Waste Management of Seattle, Incorporated v. Utilities and Trans. Commission*, 123 Wash. 2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (Wash. 1994).. . . . . [4](#)

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Williams v. Principi*, 310 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2002). . . . . [4](#)

*YBM Magnet, Incorporated v. International Trade Comm.*, 145 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 1998).. . . . . [4](#)
